

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 258

AN ACT Providing for a System of Apprenticeship Whereby Voluntarily Made Agreements of Apprenticeship Would Be Encouraged; Establishing Standards for such Agreements in Conformity with the Minimum Apprenticeship Standards of the Federal Committee on Apprentice Training; Creating an Apprenticeship Council and Defining Their Duties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Definitions. When used in this act, "apprentice" shall mean a person at least 16 years of age, employed under a written agreement to work at and learn a specific trade; "apprentice agreement" shall mean a written agreement entered into by an apprentice or organization of ememployees with an employer, or with an association of employers, which agreement provides for not less than 4,000 hours of reasonably continuous employment for the apprentice, for his participation in a definite sequency of job training, and for at least 144 hours per year of related and supplemental instruction; "council" shall mean the Maine State Apprenticeship Council.

Sec. 2. State apprenticeship council. The governor shall appoint a state apprenticeship council to be composed of 9 members and made up as follows: 3 members shall be representatives of employees, 2 of whom shall be bona fide members of a recognized major labor organization; 3 members shall be representatives of employers, 2 of whom shall be bona fide employers or authorized representatives of bona fide employers; and 3 members shall be representatives of the public and shall be selected from neither industrial employers or employees, nor shall they be directly concerned with any particular industrial employer or employee. The appointments shall be made so that the term of one member of each group shall expire each year. Each member shall hold office until his successor is appointed and has qualified, and any vacancy shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired portion of the term. The chairman of the council shall be named by the members of the council from the group which represents the public. The director of vocational education and the commissioner of labor and industry shall be available to the council for consultation.

The council shall (I) establish standards, through joint action of employers and employees, and assist in the development of apprenticeship agreements in conformity with the provisions of this act; (2) issue such rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of this act; and (3) make an annual report to the governor of its

SYSTEM OF APPRENTICESHIP

CHAP. 258

activities and the results thereof, which report shall be published and made available to the public.

Meetings of the council shall be held quarterly and as often as is necessary in the opinion of the majority of the council. The chairman shall designate the time and place of the meetings and the secretary shall notify all council members at least I week in advance of each meeting. A majority of the membership of the council shall constitute a quorum, provided that each group has at least I representative present.

Sec. 3. Apprenticeship agreements. For the purpose of this act an apprenticeship agreement is: (1) an individual written agreement between an employer and an apprentice, or (2) a written agreement between an employer, or an association of employers, and an organization of employees describing conditions of employment for apprentices. All such agreements shall conform to the basic standards and other provisions of this act and shall be approved by and registered with the apprenticeship council.

Sec. 4. Standards for apprenticeship agreements. Standards for apprenticeship agreements are as follows: I. a statement of the trade or craft to be taught and the required hours for completion of apprenticeship which shall be not less than 4,000 hours of reasonably continuous employment;

II. a statement of the processes in the trade or craft divisions in which the apprentice is to be taught and the approximate amount of time to be spent at each process;

III. a statement of the number of hours to be spent by the apprentice in work and the number of hours to be spent in related and supplemental instruction, which instruction shall be not less than 144 hours per year;

IV. a statement that the apprentices shall be not less than 16 years of age;

V. a statement of the progressively increasing scale of wages to be paid the apprentice;

VI. provision for a period of probation during which the apprenticeship council shall be directed to terminate the apprenticeship agreement at the request in writing of any party thereto. After the probationary period, the apprenticeship council shall be empowered to terminate the registration of an apprentice upon agreement of the parties;

VII. provision that the services of the apprenticeship council may be utilized for consultation regarding the settlement of differences arising out of the apprenticeship agreement, where such differences cannot be adjudged locally or in accordance with the established trade procedure;

326

TAXATION OF TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANIES 327 CHAP. 259

VIII. provision that if an employer is unable to fulfill his obligation under the apprenticeship agreement he may transfer such obligation to another employer;

IX. such additional standards as may be prescribed in accordance with the provisions of this act.

Sec. 5. Voluntary acceptance of act. Nothing in this act, or in any apprenticeship agreement approved under this act, shall operate to invalidate any apprenticeship provision in any collective bargaining agreement between employers and employees setting up higher apprenticeship standards. Provided also, that none of the terms or provisions of this act shall apply to any person, firm, corporation, or craft unless and until such person, firm, corporation, or craft unless and until such person, firm, corporation, or craft unless that the terms and provisions of this act shall apply.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 259

AN ACT Relating to Taxation of Telephone and Telegraph Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 12, § 39, amended. Section 39 of chapter 12 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 224 of the public laws of 1933, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 39. Returns of corporations or persons operating telephone or telegraph lines. Every corporation, association, or person operating in whole or in part a telephone or telegraph line for toll or other compensation within the state shall annually, between the 1st and 15th days of April, return to the secretary of state under oath of its treasurer, if a corporation, the amount of the capital stock of the corporation, the number and par value of the shares, and a complete list of its shareholders resident within the state, with their places of residence, and the number of shares belonging to each on said 1st day of April; if a person or association, the owner or owners or one of them shall annually make a return under oath to the secretary of state, between the 1st and 15th days of April, of the names and residences of the owner or owners and the relative interest each owner has in any such association on the 1st day of April; provided, that any corporation may include in its return a statement of the whole amount of its capital stock owned in the state and if no apportionment or payment is required to be made by the state to the several cities and towns under section 40, it may exclude from its return the list of its shareholders resident within the state and the number of shares belonging to each. The returns shall